
REGULATION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3rd May, 2016

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone



AGENDA

REGULATION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3rd May, 2016, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

Membership (17)

Conservative (9): Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr J M Ozog, Mr C Simkins and Mr J N Wedgbury

UKIP (3) Mr H Birkby, Mr L Burgess and Mr A D Crowther

Labour (4) Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mr T A Maddison and 
Mrs E D Rowbotham

Independents (1): Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 40)
(a) Committee: 26 January 2016
(b) Mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee: 26 January 2016 (To Note) 
(c) Member Panel: 22 January 2016

                                          18 March 2016
          18 March 2016

4. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 41 - 44)

5. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent 

6. Motion to exclude the public 
That under section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 



from the meeting on the grounds that grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

7. Update on Planning Enforcement issues (Pages 45 - 52)

8. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Pit-stop, Dargate (Pages 53 - 58)

9. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Thirwell Farm, Hernhill (Pages 59 - 64)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Friday, 22 April 2016

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 26 January 2016.

PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman) Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr H Birkby, Mr L Burgess, Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr P M Harman, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr R A Marsh (Substitute for Mr C Simkins), Mrs E D Rowbotham and 
Mr J N Wedgbury

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Team Leader - Planning Enforcement), Ms J Hamid (Planning 
Contraventions Officer), Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way & Access Service 
Manager), Mr A Ballard (Principal Democratic Services Officer) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes - 1 September 2015 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2015 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. Home to School Transport Update 
(Item 4)

(1)  The Senior Democratic Services provided an overview of Home to School 
transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 January 2015 and 31 December 
2015, giving a brief comparison with transport statistics from 2010 to 2014.  

(2) The Committee agreed that statistical reports would be provided on an annual 
basis with reports to the other Committee meetings focusing on aspects of Home to 
School Transport policy. 

3. Update on Rights of Way and Village Green Issues (Oral Report) 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Public Rights of Way and Access Service Manager updated the 
Committee on progress in respect of the Deregulation Act 2015, conveyancing and 
property conveyancing, and the increase in the number of footpath diversion 
applications.  He also informed the Committee of the sharp drop in Village Green 
applications which he attributed to the impact of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 
2013. 

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group gave an overview of planning 
enforcement matters since the last meeting of the Committee. She reported on the 
ongoing leading role taken by the Planing Enforcement Team in bringing together 
regulatory teams in the public interest.  

(2) RESOLVED that the actions taken or contemplated in the report be endorsed. 

Page 6



EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.)

5. Update on Planning Enforcement issues 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement gave an update on unauthorised 
planning enforcement matters, setting out actions taken or contemplated in respect of 
a number of sites. These were Mount Pleasant Farm, Yorkletts; Nt Rix Scaffolding 
Ltd, Dover; Plant Hire Solutions, West Hougham;  RS Skips Ltd, Gravesend; Well 
Street, Loose; Persimmon Ltd, Iwade; Westdene, Tonbridge; and Top Bungalow, 
Cranbrook; 

(2) RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategies outlined 
in paragraphs 3 to 10 of the report and in the Schedule in Appendix 1 of the 
report.  

6. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham 
(Item 10)

(1)  The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement reported on developments at the 
Larkey Wood site in Chartham.  This included the decision by Canterbury CC to grant 
permission for the restoration and development of the site.  This meant that a long 
passage of planning contraventions was now nearing a successful conclusion.  

(2) RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 
in paragraphs 6 to 17 of the report. 

7. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Pit-stop, Dargate 
(Item 11)

(1)  The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement updated the Committee on 
Planning Enforcement issues at land adjoining Pit Stop Café in Dargate. This 
included details of the informal views given by him to officers of Swale BC in respect 
of the shape and content of a retrospective planning application for a lorry park to 
cover the site. 

(2)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 
in paragraphs 5 to 9 of the report. 

8. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Thirwell Farm, Hernhill 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement reported on developments at 
Thirwell Farm in Hernhill.  He described the County Council’s role in co-ordinating a 
multi-agency response and outlined a number of measures which were being 
considered by the agencies involved in response to the complex and sophisticated 
nature of the activities at the site. 

Page 7



(2) RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 
in paragraphs 4 to 15 of the report.   

Page 8



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE MENTAL HEALTH GUARDIANSHIP 
SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Mental Health Guardianship 
Sub-Committee held in the Stour Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Tuesday, 26 January 2016.

PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman), Mrs M Elenor, Mrs S Howes, 
Mr S J G Koowaree and Mr C P Smith

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs C Fenton (Head of Mental Health) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Membership 
(Item 1)

(1)  The Sub-Committee noted that Mr A H T Bowles had replaced Mr M J 
Harrison as the Chairman of the Sub-Committee by virtue of being the Chairman of 
the Regulation Committee. 

2. Minutes - 28 January 2015 (To Note) 
(Item 3)

(1)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015 be 
noted. 

3. The Local Authority's Guardianship Register 
(Item 4)

(1) The Head of Mental Health introduced her report by saying that the Sub-
Committee (formerly Panel) had been set up in response to amendments to the 
Mental Health Act 1983 which had been introduced in 2007.  Section 23 (2) of the Act 
enabled a discharge to be made in respect of a patient who was subject to 
guardianship by the responsible clinician, by the local Social Services Authority or by 
the nearest relative.  In conformity with Section 23 (4) of the Act, this function had 
been delegated to this Sub-Committee of the Regulation Committee. 

(2)  The Head of Mental Health went on to say that the 2007 Amendments to the 
Act had also introduced the requirement for Elected Members to audit the 
effectiveness of receipt and scrutiny of documents.  She moved on to describe the 
progress of the officer Working Party which had been set up for this purpose.  It 
consisted of three officers from the Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Directorate 
and two co-opted independent members.  The Working Party had met on four 
occasions over the previous year.  It had carried out a great deal of work to introduce 
robust processes and guidance in order to review and maintain high quality practice 
as well as accurate recording and reporting of guardianship orders. 

Page 9



(3)   The Head of Mental Health then informed the Sub-Committee that following a 
review, the Working Party was to be renamed “The Guardianship Quality and 
Scrutiny Panel” ( GQSP) Membership would now be strengthened by the introduction 
of a Quality Lead from the Approved Mental Health Professional Service.  The 
GQSP’s remit would include scrutiny of social circumstances reports and legal 
documents befo
[...]
or Members to be asked 
to adjudicate a disputed case, nor to discharge an order in accordance with their 
powers under section 23 (4) of the Mental Health Act 1983 (amended 2007). 

(7) The Head of Mental Health replied to a question from Mr Bowles by saying 
that the apparent disparity in the Kent total (7) following discharges (3)  new Orders 
(2) and renewals (7) had arisen because someone whose Guardianship Order had 
been renewed might also have been discharged at a later stage during the year. 

(8) The Head of Mental Health also confirmed that after a Guardianship Order 
was discharged, the individual would continue to receive care and support for their 
health and social care needs from a multi-disciplinary team of mental health 
professionals. 

(9) RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted together with the list of 
closed cases since January 2015 (set out in Appendix 1), the current 
guardianship register (Appendix 2) and the activity during 2015 (Appendix 3).

Page 10



 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Gatefield Hall, Alexander Centre, 20-22 Preston Street, Faversham ME13 8 on 
Monday, 22 February 2016.

PRESENT: Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mr T A Maddison, 
Mr L Burgess and Mr J N Wedgbury

ALSO PRESENT: Mr T Gates

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Rusling (Public Rights of Way & Access Service Manager) 
and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Proposed part extinguishment of Public Footpath ZF5 at Faversham 
Reach Estate and creation of a Public Footpath beside Faversham Creek 
linking Public Footpath ZF5 at Crab Island with Public Footpath ZF32 at Ham 
Marshes 
(Item 3)

(1)  Members of the Committee visited the application site prior to the meeting. 
This visit was attended by some 20 interested parties. 

(2)  The Public Rights of Way and Access Manager began h
[...]
t, the matter would have to be referred to the Secretary of State 
for determination, probably by an Inspector at a Public Inquiry.  

(94) The Public Rights of Way and Access Manager confirmed that, at this point, 
the required funding was not completely available.  It would be possible to delay 
submitting an opposed Order to the Secretary of State until the required funding was 
in place. 

(95) Mr T A Maddison moved, seconded by Mr J N Wedgbury that the 
recommendations of the Public Rights of Way and Access Manager be agreed 
subject to an amendment that the submission of an opposed Order to the Secretary 
of State for determination be delayed pending the necessary funding being made 
available. 

Carried Unanimously

(96) RESOLVED that: - 

(a) concurrent but independent Orders be made for the part extinguishment 
of Public Footpath ZF5 at Faversham Reach Estate and for the creation 
of a public footpath beside Faversham Creek linking Public Footpath 
ZF5 at Crab Island with Public Footpath ZF32 at Ham Marshes; and 

(b) at the point when the necessary funding is made available and secured, 
the Orders be confirmed or, if opposed, submitted to the Secretary of 
State for determination. 

Page 32



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 18 March 
2016.

PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman), Mr C W Caller, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mrs V J Dagger and Mr P J Homewood

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

2. Application to register land known as Chaucer Fields in Canterbury as a 
new Town Green 
(Item 3)

(1)  The Panel Members had all received an electronic copy of the Inspector’s 
report dated 6 August 2015 prior to the meeting  

(2)  The Chairman informed the Panel that he had previously lived in the v
[...]
able to that part, or to any other part other than the south of 
the track and west of the bridleway, are inconsistent with the evidence and with the 
geographical, historical and practical realities of the situation. Any reasonable local 
inhabitants entering the Application Land as a from the directions identified in 
paragraph 23 above would have considered themselves to be entering the 
Application Land as a whole, and would have understood “this land” accordingly.”  

(23) The Commons Registration Officer said that although there was a hedge on 
one side of the bridleway, there were gaps within it. People entering the land from 
Lyndhurst Close would have considered that its message applied to both sides of the 
bridleway.  Another sign to the north east of the site at Leycroft Close also made it 
clear that it applied to the site in its entirety. 

(24) On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Commons Registration 
Officer were unanimously agreed. 

(25) RESOLVED that for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 6 
August 2015, the applicants be informed that the application to register land 
known as Chaucer Fields at Canterbury has not been accepted. 

Page 36



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the TN2 
Community Centre,Lakeside, Greggs Wood Road, Tunbridge Wells TN2 3LZ on 
Friday, 18 March 2016.

PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman), Mr C W Caller, Mr A D Crowther and 
Mr P J Homewood

ALSO PRESENT: Mr C P D Hoare

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McLauchlan (Definition Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

3. Application to extinguish Public Footpath WB71 in Tunbridge Wells 
(Item 3)

(1) The Panel Members viewed the area under question from both entrances prior 
to the meeting. 

(2)  The Definition Officer began her presentation by explaining that an application 
had been received from the landowner, the Town and Co
[...]
rs.  Secondly, an elderly lady had 
recently collapsed in Harries Road.  If she had been using the seldom-used path 
instead, she might well have been dead by the time that she was found. 

(15) A second local resident (from Harries Road) said that she could confirm the 
description given.  It would be a terrible backward step if the Extinguishment Order 
did not go through. This was particularly as the promised additional lighting had never 
materialised. 

(16)    A third local resident (from Harries Road) said that he was concerned that the 
allotments would become a dumping ground and that people using the path would 
take whatever they wanted from them.  

(17) Mr C P D Hoare, Local Member said that the local community was divided on 
the question.  In his view, the mere fact that the path had been in existence proved 
that it was needed.  During the elections, he had canvassed residents in Burslem 
Road and Allandale Road.  One very senior resident had been very strongly opposed 
to the closure of the footpath because people used it as a cut through in order to get 
to the shops, particularly the pharmacy.  

(18) Mr Hoare added that the local Borough Councillor, Mr Frank Williams was also 
opposed to the extinguishment.  He recognised that there was considerable local 
concern about events that had taken place along the path and suggested that a 
possible compromise would be to keep the path open during the day and gate it off at 
night. 

(19) On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Definition Officer were 
unanimously agreed. 

(20) RESOLVED that, for the reasons set out in the report, the applicant be 
informed that the application to extinguish Public Footpath WB71 under 
section 118 of the Highways Act 1980 has been accepted.  

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 4 

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 3rd May 
2016.

Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters.

Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases. 

Unrestricted

Introduction
 
1. This report provides an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work carried out 

by the Planning Applications Group since the 26st January 2016 Regulation Committee 
Meeting. 

2. As part of the reporting format, alleged unauthorised sites are now considered as 
exempt business. This helps to protect the content of any planning enforcement 
strategies being followed. Alleged breaches on permitted Minerals and Waste sites and 
on County Council Developments, along with this report will continue to be considered in 
open business. 

3. This report summarises alleged unauthorised activity and is supported by a schedule 
which is exempt. However, a list of the cases covered in the schedule is given in 
paragraph 6 of this report. 

Report Format

4. The report otherwise follows its established format, equipping Members with the 
essential facts of a series of cases, varying in their degree of complexity and challenge. 
The following sub-divisions may also be called upon as required:

 Achievements / successes [including measurable progress on existing sites]
 New cases, especially those requiring Member endorsement for  action
 Significant on-going cases
 Other cases / issues of interest and requests by Members

5. Members may wish to have verbal updates at Committee on particular sites from the 
schedules (ideally with prior notice) or reports returned to the next Meeting. The report 
continues to give details of general site monitoring and progress on statutory chargeable 
monitoring for minerals development. 

6. The list of cases covered under the schedule, attached to Item 7 (exempt report) of 
these papers includes:

 Mount Pleasant Farm, Seasalter Lane Yorkletts, Whitstable.

 Land adjoining Long Hill playing field, Romans Road, Dover.

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 4 

 Aylesham Road, bridleway, Dover  

 RS Skips Ltd, Unit 4, Apex Business Park, Queens Farm Road, Gravesend

 Nuralite Industrial Estate, Canal Road, Higham

 ‘Pit Stop Café’ site, near Lychgate Services, Dargate

 Thirwell Farm, Drove Lane Hernhill 

 Persimmon housing development, Coleshall Farm, Sheppey Way, Iwade

 Top Bungalow, Frieszley Lane, Cranbrook.

Meeting Enforcement Objectives

Themes

7. The County Council’s Planning Enforcement team are continuing to integrate with other 
regulatory bodies in a more holistic approach to combating planning contraventions.  For 
instance, there is an attempt to forge new links with HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) 
and the Complex Investigations Team of Trading Standards. This potentially opens new 
avenues of enquiry and sanctions, especially in the more demanding and complex 
cases. More extensive research and precision is required in this type of work but there 
are potential rewards in terms of more complete and effective actions.

8. Co-ordination and the joining of powers are key to achieving shared goals. Such working 
relationships need to be developed and maintained. The required energy and 
commitment is being invested, which is helping in the resourcing of cases. It also allows 
a pooling of information and to ensure that all relevant authorities are briefed on areas of 
common interest. Indeed, the County Council along with other large organisations has a 
duty under relevant statutes to report any suspicious activity to the relevant authorities, 
particularly in the areas of criminal and financial misconduct. Alleged evasion of landfill 
tax would be an example.

9. At a strategic level, the Environment Agency continues to host peer group meetings 
including KCC Planning Enforcement and our counterparts from Surrey and East and 
West Sussex. A presentation on waste enforcement awareness training (principally for 
District Councils) is in preparation, along with good p
[...]
tine visits to some sites to formally monitor them under the statutory 
monitoring charging scheme. Since the last Regulation Committee, we have made a 
further 12 chargeable monitoring visits to mineral and waste sites, yielding a related 
income to the Group. 

Resolved or mainly resolved cases requiring monitoring

16. Alongside the chargeable monitoring regime there is a need to maintain a watching brief 
on resolved or mainly resolved enforcement cases which have the potential to reoccur. 
This accounts for a significant and long-established pattern of high frequency site 
monitoring. Cases are routinely reviewed to check for compliance and where necessary 
are reported back to the Committee. In this instance, there are no  cases to report back.

Page 43



Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 4 

Conclusion 

17. The County Planning Enforcement Team is actively seeking to share common 
enforcement workloads with other regulatory teams in the public interest. The approach 
has value at a range of scales. Waste planning contraventions tend to derive from a 
network of sources. The public sector response needs to be equally co-ordinated and 
decisive. The free-flow of accurate and precise information is vital to the success of any 
single or joint action. Intervening in an intelligence-led way is becoming increasingly 
important, given the level of sophistication and challenge, particularly in the larger and 
more complex cases. Traditional planning enforcement may offer a central core of action 
but in modern and more demanding contexts a more holistic approach is needed.  

Recommendation

18. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS NOTE &  ENDORSE:

(i) the actions taken or contemplated in this report.

Case Officers: Robin Gregory and Jasmine Hamid                    03000 413380 / 413384

Background Documents: see heading.

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 26/01/2016 Regulation Committee Mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 22/02/2016 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 18/03/2016 Regulation Committee Member Panel (Chaucer Fields)
	Minutes , 18/03/2016 Regulation Committee Member Panel (Tunbridge Wells)

	4 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	7 Update on Planning Enforcement issues
	Exempt 07 Appendix

	8 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Pit-stop, Dargate
	Exempt 08 Appendix

	9 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Thirwell Farm, Hernhill
	Exempt 09 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


5

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 3 May 2016.

PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman)   Mr H Birkby, Mr L Burgess, 
Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh (Substitute for Mr S C Manion), 
Mr J M Ozog, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr C Simkins and Mr J N Wedgbury

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Team Leader - Planning Enforcement), Mrs L Wilkins (Definitive Map 
Team Leader) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

9. Minutes 
(Item 3)

(1)  The Committee noted that name of the speaker in paragraph 1 (66) of the 
Minutes of the Member Panel meeting on 22 February 2016 should read “Mr 
Osborne” and that the figure given in that sub-paragraph should read £3,600. 

(2) The Definitive Map Team Leader informed the Committee that the Orders for 
Public Footpath ZF5 at Faversham had now been drafted. They were currently being 
checked and would be signed and sealed by the end of May 2016 at which point the 
consultation period would commence.   

(3) The Definitive Map Team Leader informed the Committee that the Order for 
the extinguishment of Public Footpath WB71 at Tunbridge Wells had now been made 
and that the period for objection to be raised was due to expire on 13 May 2016.

(4) Mr T Gates asked for his personal congratulations to all the officers from the 
PROW Team to be recorded in respect of the consistently high quality of advice that 
had been provided to all parties involved in the Public Footpath ZF5 decision making.  
As the Local Member for Faversham, he also wished to thank the Panel Members for 
the courteous and fair approach they had taken during the Panel meeting on 22 
February. 

(5) The Committee noted correspondence from Mr Osborne that Bensted’s 
Charity had £14,500 set aside and available to fund the required infrastructure rather 
than £3,600 as set out in the Minute, and that this together with the contribution from 
the Municipal Charities made a total of £36,500 available from the Faversham 
charities. 

(6) RESOLVED that subject to (1) above:-



6

(a) the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 22 January 2016 and of 
the Member Panel meetings held on 22 February 2016, 18 March 206 
(Chaucer Fields) and 18 March 2016 (Tunbridge Wells) are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman;  and

(b) the draft Minutes of the Mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee 
held on 26 January 2016 be noted.

10. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
(Item 4)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group gave an update on planning 
enforcement matters since the last meeting of the Committee.  She reported on the 
continuing integration of the Planning Enforcement Team with other regulatory bodies 
in terms of practical working and on a more strategic level.  She highlighted the 
successful outcomes achieved at Larkey Wood, Chartham, resulting in more time 
and resources being available for other pressing cases. 

(2) RESOLVED that the actions taken or contemplated in the report be endorsed.  



7

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.)

11. Update on Planning Enforcement issues 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement gave an update on unauthorised 
planning enforcement matters, setting out actions taken or contemplated in respect of 
a number of sites. These were Mount Peasant Farm, Yorkletts; Roman Road, Dover; 
Aylesham Road, Dover; RS Skips Ltd, Gravesend; Nuralite Industrial Estate, Higham; 
Persimmon Ltd, Iwade; and Top Bungalow, Cranbrook. 

(2) The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement confirmed that the reported breach 
at Willow Farm Equestrian, Faversham was at the early stage of investigation. 

(3) RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategies outlined 
in paragraphs 3 to 8 of the report and the content of the attached 
Schedule/Appendix. 

12. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Pit-stop, Dargate 
(Item 8)

(1) The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement updated the Committee on 
Planning Enforcement issues at land adjoining Pit-stop Café in Dargate. This 
included progress on the retrospective planning application to Swale BC for a 
proposed lorry park to cover the site.   

(2)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 
in paragraphs 5 to 10 of the report. 

13. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Thirwell Farm, Hernhill 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Team Leader – Planning Enforcement reported on current enforcement 
actions and future actions contemplated within the overall strategy to achieve full 
restoration of the site. 

(2) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 4 to 14 of 
the report be endorsed.  


